* The parametric Fisher test was applied; the p-value was obtained by comparing the prevalence of different 
histopathological types of benign thyroid tumors in our institution between 2017-2019 versus 2020-2022. 

3.2.3. Malignant Thyroid Tumors Group 

Two hundred ninety-one (n=291) cases of malignant thyroid tumors were registered in our 
department over the study period. The annual rate of malignant tumors increased significantly 
during Covid-19 and post-Covid-19 period (35.4%, CI (95%) [11.91 to 40.27] versus 26.3%, p=0.002),